(b) If the Solar Thermal Energy System uses an energy meter that meets the 
performance standards established by OIML, then the solar thermal energy 
produced by the system shall be credited with one kilowatt hour (1 kWh) 
of electricity generated for each three thousand four hundred twelve 
British thermal units (3,412 BTUs) produced by the Solar Thermal Energy 
System. 

2904.3 Production data from BTM generators and CREFs shall be recorded in GATS no 
less than semi-annually in order to be eligible for compliance. Estimated 
production shall not be allowed if the metering equipment fails.